

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ASSOCIATION FOR MOLECULAR
PATHOLOGY, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MYRIAD GENETICS, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL
WOMEN'S HEALTH NETWORK, REPRODUCTIVE
HEALTH TECHNOLOGIES PROJECT, DISABILITY
RIGHTS LEGAL CENTER, FORWARD TOGETHER,
THE CENTER FOR GENETICS AND SOCIETY, THE
PRO-CHOICE ALLIANCE FOR RESPONSIBLE
RESEARCH, ALLIANCE FOR HUMANE
BIOTECHNOLOGY, G. MICHAEL ROYBAL, MD,
MPH, AND ANNE L. PETERS, MD
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DEBRA GREENFIELD
Counsel of Record

INSTITUTE FOR SOCIETY AND GENETICS
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
LOS ANGELES
1323 Rolfe Hall, Box 957221
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 267-4990
dgreenf@ucla.edu

Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. <i>Mayo</i> Controls the Issue of the Patentability of Myriad’s Claims	7
A. Isolated DNA/cDNA Molecules of the BRCA 1/2 Genes are Laws of Nature..	9
B. Claims to Isolated DNA/cDNA Molecules do not Contain Inventive Concepts and are Patent-Ineligible Products of Nature	11
C. Myriad’s Patents Preempt Phenomena of Nature, Inhibiting Innovation and Limiting Future Discoveries in Biomedical Research and Development	14
II. Myriad’s Patents Diminish the Availability and Quality of Healthcare for Women and their Families, Particularly Those Who are Socio-Economically Disadvantaged, and/ or Ethnic or Racial Minorities.....	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Ass'n for Molecular Pathology v. United States PTO</i> , 702 F. Supp. 2d 181 (S.D. N.Y. 2010)	10, 12
<i>Association for Molecular Pathology v. United States PTO</i> , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 17679 (August 16, 2012) . . . <i>passim</i>	
<i>Association for Molecular Pathology, et al., Petitioners, v. Myriad Genetics, Inc., et al.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct 1794, 182 L. Ed. 2d 613 (2012)	5
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3218, 177 L. Ed. 2d 792 (2010)	14
<i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty</i> , 447 U.S. 303, 100 S. Ct. 2204, 65 L. Ed. 2d 144 (1980)	12
<i>Diamond v. Diehr</i> , 450 U.S. 175, 101 S. Ct. 1048, 67 L. Ed. 2d 155 (1980)	7
<i>Funk Bros. Seed Co v. Kalo Inoculant Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 127, 68 S. Ct. 440, 92 L. Ed. 588 (1948).	13
<i>Gottschalk v. Benson</i> , 409 U. S. 63, 93 S. Ct. 253, 34 L. Ed. 2d 273 (1972)	7, 14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mayo v. Prometheus</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1289 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mayo v. Prometheus</i> , 2011 U. S. Trans. LEXIS 76 (2011).....	11
<i>O'Reilly v. Morse</i> , 56 U.S. 62, 14 L. Ed. 601 (1854).....	14
<i>Parker v. Flook</i> , 437 U.S. 584, 98 S. Ct. 2522, 57 L. Ed. 2d 451 (1978)	14
STATUTES AND RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37	1
35 U.S.C. § 101	5, 7
35 U.S.C. § 271(a).....	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>An Open Letter to Myriad Genetics</i> , Friday, July 22, 2011, available at http://yalecancergeneticcounseling.blogspot.com/2011_07_11_archive.html	24
Andrew S. Robertson, <i>The Role of DNA Patents in Genetic Test Innovation and Access</i> , 9 Nw. J. Tech. & Intell. Prop. 377	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Armstrong K., Micco E., Carney A. <i>et al.</i> , <i>Racial Differences in the Use of BRCA 1/2 Testing Among Women with a Family History of Breast or Ovarian Cancer</i> , 293 JAMA 1729 (2005)	23
Dan Burk, <i>The Problem of Process in Biotechnology</i> , 43 Hous. L. Rev. 561 (2006).	10
Dan Vorhaus and John Conley, Genomics Law Report, <i>Whole Genome Sequencing and Gene Patents Coexist (For Now)</i> , August 11, 2009, available at: http://www.genomicslawreport.com/index.php/2009/08/11/whole-genome-sequencing-and	19
John Conley, Dan Vorhaus, Robert Cook-Deegan: Genomics Law Report, March 1, 2011: <i>How Will Myriad Respond to the Next Generation of BRCA Testing</i> , available at http://www.genomicslawreport.com/index.php/2011/03/01/how-will-myriad-respond-to-t	17
K.M. Shannon et al., <i>Which Individuals Undergoing BRCA Analysis Need BART Testing?</i> 204 Cancer Genetics 416 (2011).	23, 24
Michael J. Hall, Olufunmilay I. Olopade, <i>Disparities in Genetic Testing: Thinking Outside the BRCA Box</i> , 24. J. Clin. Oncol. 2197 (2006).	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Mildred K. Cho, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Effects of Patents and Licenses on the Provision of Clinical Genetic Testing Service</i> , 5 <i>J. Molecular Diagnostics</i> , 3 (2003)	17
Monica Heger, <i>Interpretation Remains Key Challenges in Clinical Sequencing; Patents May Impede Return of Results</i> . <i>Genome Web</i> , June 27, 2012. Available at: http://www.genomeweb.com/print/1096581	19
National Society of Genetic Counselors, Position Statement of Human Gene Patents, available at: http://www.nsgc.org/Advocacy/PositionStatements/tabid/107/Default.aspx	19
Ozdemir, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Shifting Emphasis from Pharmacogenomics to Theragnostics</i> , <i>Nature Biotechnology</i> , Vol. 24 No. 8 (2006)	18
Patricia F. Dimond, PhD, <i>Exome Sequencing Finds Sweet Spot Between Whole-Genome and Targeted Sequencing</i> , <i>Genetic Engineering & Biotechnology News</i> , available at: http://www.genengnews.com/keywordsandtools/print/3/25217/	19
Richard Gold and Julia Carbonne, <i>Myriad Genetics: In the Eye of the Policy Storm</i> , 12 <i>Genetics in Medicine</i> S39 (2010)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Robert Cook-Deegan, Subhashini Chandrasekharan & Misha Angrist, <i>The Dangers of Diagnostic Monopolies</i> , 458 <i>Nature</i> 405 (2009)	21
Roger D. Klein, MD, JD, <i>Gene Patents and Personalized Medicine</i> , 2012, American Society of Clinical Oncology	18, 20, 21
<i>Secretary’s Advisory Committee on Genetics, Health & Society: Gene Patents and Licensing Practices and their Impact on Patient Access to Genetic Tests</i> , 4-2010	<i>passim</i>
Subhashini Chandrasekharan and Robert Cook Deegan, <i>Gene Patents and Personalized Medicine, what Lies Ahead?</i> <i>Genome Medicine</i> , 2009, 1:92	20
U.S. Patent No. 5,747,282	10, 11
U.S. Patent No. 5,837,492	10
Walsh T., Casadei S., Coat KH <i>et al.</i> , <i>Spectrum of Mutations in BRCA 1, BRCA 2, CHEK and TP 53 in Families at High Risk of Breast Cancer</i> , 295 <i>JAMA</i> 1379 (2006)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Walsh, Lee, Casadei, Thorton, Stray, Pennil, Nord, Mandell, Swisher, and Mary-Claire King; PNAS Early Edition, <i>Detection of Inherited Mutations for Breast and Ovarian Cancer Using Genomic Capture and Massive Parallel Sequencing</i> , www.pnas.org/cgi/10.1073/pnas	20, 22, 23
Zachary Russ, <i>The Holes in Whole Genome Sequencing</i> , Genetic Engineering & Biotechnology News, available at: http://www.genengnews.com/blog-biotech/the-holes-in-whole-genome-sequencing/676	18
